

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JESSIE JOSEPH TAFERO,	>
Appellant,)
v.) CASE NO. 66,156
STATE OF FLORIDA,))
Appellee.	SID J. WHITE NOV SO 1934
	CLERK, SUPREME COURT Chief Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH Attorney General Tallahassee, FL 32301

JOY B. SHEARER Assistant Attorney General

PENNY H. BRILL Assistant Attorney General 111 Georgia Avenue, Room 204 West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1 - 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2 - 12
POINTS INVOLVED	13 - 14
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	15 - 26
THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, WHERE THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED THAT BEFORE FINDING APPELLANT GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER, THEY HAD TO FIND THAT APPELLANT, HIMSELF, KILLED, ATTEMPTED TO KILL, OR INTENDED THAT A KILLING TAKE PLACE, AND BY THEIR VERDICT OF GUILTY, SUCH A FINDING WAS MADE.	
POINT II	27 - 42
THE APPELLANT RECEIVED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. (Appellant's Points II and III)	
POINT III	43 - 45
THE ALLEGED CONFESSION OF A THIRD PARTY TO THE 1967 CRIMES FOR WHICH THE APPELLANT WAS CONVICTED AND UPON WHICH AN AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS BASED DOES NOT ENTITLE THE APPELLANT TO	

TABLE OF CONTENTS	
(Continued)	PAGE
POINT IV	46 - 48
CONSIDERATION OF THE MITIGATING FACTORS WAS NOT LIMITED TO THOSE IN THE STATUTE. (Appellant's Points V and VI)	
POINT V	49 - 51
APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPER AND NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, WHERE THERE IS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH AS COMPARED TO THE LIFE SENTENCES RECEIVED BY HIS CODEFENDANTS.	
POINT VI	52
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON THE BASIS THAT IT DISCRIMINATES BASED ON THE RACE OF THE VICTIM OR SEX OF THE OFFENDER.	
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Adams v. State, 449 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1984)	46,52
Adams v. Wainwright, 769 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983)	37
Adams v. Wainwright, 734 F.2d 511 (11th Cir. 1984), vacated without opinion, U.S., 104 S.Ct. 2183, 80 L.Ed.2d 809 (1984)	52
Alvord v. Wainwright, 725 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1984)	38,47
Bell v. Watkins, 692 So.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
Boone v. State, 183 So.2d 869 (1DCA Fla. 1966)	29
Brown v. State, 439 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1983)	37
Bullock v. Lucas, 743 So.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1984)	22
Clark v. Louisiana State Penitentiary, 694 So.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
Clark v. State, So.2d, 9 FLW 455 (Fla. October 18, 1984)	29
Dobbert v. State, So.2d, 9 FLW 327 (Fla. August 28, 1984)	52
Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1983), vacated, Wainwright v. Douglas, U.S., 104 S.Ct. 3575 (1984), on remand, 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984)	39,40
Downs v. State, 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984)	29,41
Drake v. Francis, 727 So.2d 990	23

	Page
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	2,3,15,16,22, 23,24,25,26,32
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	39
Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804 (11th Cir. 1983)	47,51
Ford v. Strickland, 734 F.2d 538, app. to vacated denied, U.S., 104 S.Ct. 3498, 82 L.Ed.2d (1984)	52
Ford v. Wainwright, 451 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1984)	52
Goode v. State, 365 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1978)	39
Goodwin v. Balkcom, 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982)	33
Hall v. State, 420 So.2d 872 (Fla. 1982)	24
Hall v. Wainwright, 733 So.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984)	24
Hallman v. State, 371 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1979)	44
Henry v. Wainwright, 743 F.2d 761 (11th Cir. 1984)	52
Herring v. Estelle, 491 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1974)	41
House v. Balkcom, 725 F.2d 608 (11th Cir. 1984)	39
Jackson v. State, 452 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1984)	29,43,46,52
Jacobs v. State, 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	47,49
Jones v. Thigpen, 741 So.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1984)	22

	<u>Page</u>
King v. Strickland, 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983)	40
<pre>Knight v. State, 394 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1981)</pre>	27,28,29,40
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	25
Martin v. State, So.2d , 9 FLW 325 (Fla. August 28, 1984)	52
McCrae v. State, 437 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	46
Meeks v. State, 382 So.2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	41
Palmes v. Wainwright, So.2d , 9 FLW 472 (Fla. November 2, 1984)	51
Palmes v. Wainwright, 725 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1984)	51
Plymale v. State, 201 So.2d 85 (3DCA Fla. 1967)	29
Proffitt v. Wainwright, 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982)	32
Reddix v. Thigpen, 728 So.2d 705 (5th Cir.) on rehearing, 732 So.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1984)	22
Ross v. Hopper, 716 So.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
Ross v. Wainwright, 738 F.2d 1217 (11th Cir. 1984)	41
Ruffin v. State, 420 So.2d 591 (Fla. 1982)	24
Shriner v. Wainwright, 715 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1983)	47
Skillern v. Estelle, 720 So.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1983)	22

	Page
Smith v. State, 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982)	24
Smith v. Wainwright, 741 So.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984)	40
Songer v. State, 419 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 1982)	30
Songer v. State, 365 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1978)	47
Songer v. Wainwright, 571 F.Supp. 1384 (M.D. Fla. 1983) affd. 733 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1984)	37
Spinkellink v. Wainwright, 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1978)	46,52
Straight v. Wainwright, 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	37,38,47
Strickland v. Washington, U.S. 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L. <u>Ed.</u> 2d 674 (1984)	27,28,37,40
Stuart v. State, 360 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)	43,46
Sullivan v. State, 441 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1983)	52
Sullivan v. Wainwright, 721 F.2d 316 (11th Cir. 1983), stay denied, U.S. , 104 S.Ct. 450, 78 L.Ed.2d 210 (1983)	52
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, Tafero v. Florida, 455 U.S. 983 (1982)	2,24,31,32,40, 48,50
Tafero v. State, 406 So.2d 89 (3DCA Fla. 1981)	43
Tafero v. State, 440 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, Tafero v. Florida, 104 S.Ct. 1456 (1984)	2,43

	Page
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	49
Thompson v. Wainwright, 447 So.2d 383 (4DCA Fla. 1984)	31
United States v. Beasley, 479 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir.), cert. den., 414 U.S. 924 (1973)	30
United States v. Daniels, 572 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1978)	41
Washington v. Strickland, 693 F.2d 1243 (11th Cir. 1982)	37
Williams v. Wainwright, 681 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	33,34
Witt v. State, 342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977)	39
Zant v. Stephens, U.S. 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	23
Zeigler v. State, 452 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1984)	43,44
Florida Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases (2d Ed.), 2.05 Principles, 2.06-2.07-MurderFirst Degree	26
Fla. Stat. 921.141(6)	46
